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MAY 031985

MEDIQ Mobile Services
ATTN: Del Roberts, Vice President

Midwest Region
7801 West 110th Street
Overland Park, KS 66210

Gentlemen:

Enclosed are yuur NRC License Number 15-24485-01, issued to MEDIQ Mobile Services,
and Amendment No. 21 which terminates NRC License Number 24-18094-01 issued to
Mobile Medical Services.

Please note that the new license does not include your facility on Main Street
in Lexington, Missouri. In order for us to consider this request further, it
will be necessary for you to submit the following information:

a. A clearer description of your new facility including the type of building
it is housed in. Also, if the adjacent office does not belong to MEDIQ,
will you have access to the office for making radiation measurements to
determine compliance with Section 20.105 of 10 CFR 20?

b. A description of the shielding material to be used for your generator
and waste storage area. (If the shielding is the same as that specified
in the Mobile Medical Services license application dated June 24, 1983,
please so state.)

c. The method to be used for controlling access to the lab and for insuring
that licensed materials are secured from unauthorized use or removal.

Regarding your facility at 2102 Jefferson Street, Lexington, Missouri, please
be advised that we cannot authorize a release of that facility for unrestricted
use until we have received and reviewed a copy of your close-out radiation
survey. The survey should consist of exposure rate measurements to show that
all sources of radioactive material have been removed, and contamination checks
of areas where radioactive materials were used or stored. Average radiation
levels associated with surface contamination and removable contamination should
not exceed those specified in the enclosed decontamination guide. Please submit
the following information with your close-out survey:

a. A diagram of the facility with survey and wipe test results keyed to
specific locations.

b. The name of the person performing the survey.

c. The date the survey was performed.

d. The instrument (s) used for exposure rate measurements and for analysis of
the wipe samples.
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e. Background readings.

f. The date that the survey instrumentation was last calibrated.

When responding to the above, please state on your submittal, "This Is
Additianal Information, Not a New Request".

Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand
all conditions. You must conduct your program involving radioactive materials
in accordance with the conditions of your NRC license, representations made in
your license application, and NRC regulations. In particular, note that you
must:

1. Operate in accordance with NRC regulations 10 CFR Part 19 " Notices,
Instructions and Reports to Workers; Inspections," 10 CFR Part 20,
" Standards for Protection Against Radiation," and other applicable
regulations.

2. Possess radioactive material only in the quantity and form indicated in
your license.

3. Use radioactive material only for the purpose (s) indicated in your
license.

4. Notify NRC in writing of any change in mailing address.

5. Request and obtain appropriate amendment if you plan to change ownership
of your organization, change locations of radioactive material, or make
any other changes in your facility or program which are contrary to your
license conditions or representations made in your license application and
any supplemental correspondence with NRC. Any amendment request should be
accompanied by the appropriate fee spectfied in 10 CFR Part 170.

6. Submit a complete renewal application with proper fee or termination
request at least 30 days before the expiration date on your license. You
will receiva a reminder notice approximately 90 days before the expiration
date. Possession of radioactive material after your license expires is a
violation of NRC regulations.

7. Request termination of your license if you plan to permanently discontinue
activities involving radioactive material prior to your expiration date.



g

' d!i#.,

MEDIQ Mobile Services 3

You will be periodically inspected by NRC. Failure to conduct your program in
accordance with NRC regulations, license conditions and representations in your
license applic; ion will result in enforcement action against you in accordance
with the General Policy and Procedures for NRC Enforcement Actions,10 CFR
Part 2, Appendix C.

If you have any questions or require clarification of any of the above stated
information, contact us at (312) 790-5625.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By
B.J. Holt
Materials Licensing Section

#
Enclosure (s):
1. License No. 15-24485-01
2. Amendment No. 21 to License

No. 24-18094-01
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U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Regional Licensing Section
799 Roosevelt Road

RECEIVEDGlen Ellyn, Illinois 60137

--Re : License # 24-18094-01

U.S.tiAC
Gentlemen t !C. FEE MGMT. BR AM 4

This letter is to ask that the license number referenced above issued
to Mobile Medical Services, 1021C Southwest Blvd., Suite #2,
Jefferson city, Missouri, be amended as requested below.

1. Mobile Medical Services was recently purchased by MECIO,
Inc., one MEDIQ Plaza, Pennsauken, New Jersey. The company
name has been changed from Mobile Medical Services to MEDIQ
Mobile Services. The license issued to Mobile Medical
Services should be changed to read MEDIQ Mobile Services.

2. The corporate address for MEDIQ Mobile Services will be in
Overland Park, Kansas. The address will be

MEDIQ Mobile Services
7801 West 110th Street
Overland Park, Kansas 66210 *

(913) 451-6431

All corporate functions which have been performed at the
Jefferson City address will now be performed at the address
in uverland Park, Kansas. There will be no radioactive
materials transferred from the various Missouri based labs,

to the Overland Park, Kansas office. The various records<

associated with MEDIQ Mobile Services which the NRC reviewed
at our last inspection in Jefferson City will now be
maintained in the Overland Park, Kansas office.

3. The Internal Radiation Safety Program submitted to the NRC
I will not be changed. The individuals shown in previous

correspondence related to the review and supervision of the
Mobile Medical Service:: will remain in tact. The Radi
Safety Committee membership will also remain in tRdEE ND
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
April 1,.1985
Page Two

4. We wish to have the license amended to reflect a new lab
facility in Lexington, Missouri. The address and diagram of
this proposed facility is attached.

~ ~ ~

5. Prior to vacating the existing facility, a thorough '
radiation survey and wipe test will be performed to insure
that no radiation sources or contamination is left. The
radiation survey will be performed with the low level
radiation survey meter. The wipe test will be analyzed in a
low background area with the low level survey meter. The
nuclear medicine technologist at Lexington will perform the
survey. Any radiation readings above background will be
considered significant and will be removed or
decontaminated. Records of the survey will be maintained
for review by the NRC.

,

If you have any questions concerning the above request, please do not
hesitate to call. Enclosed please find an amendement fee check for
$120.00.

Sincerely,

b
.

De Roberts, Vice President
Midwest Region

( DR/kr
enclosure
cc: James E. Bliffen, President

| Spencer Lempert, Assistant Gen. Counsel
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U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Regional Licensing Section
799 Roosevelt Road
Glen Ellyn, Illinoin 60137

Re License i 24-18094-01

Gentlemen:

This letter is to ask that the license number referenced above inaued
to Mobile Medical Services, 1021C Southwest Blvd., Suite 82,
Jefferson Ulty, Minnouri,,be amended as requested below.

1. Mobile Medical Services was recently purchased by MEDIO,
Inc., One MEDIO Plaza, Pennsauken, New Jersey. The company
name has been changed from Mobile Medical Services to MEDIQ
Mobile Services. The license innued to Mobile Medical

*

Servicon should be changed to road MEDIO Mobile Services.

2. The corporate addrena for MEDIQ Mobile Services will be in
Overland Park, Kansas. The addreas will bei

MEDIQ Mobile Servicon
7801 West lloth Street
Overland Park, Kannaa 66210
(913) 451-6431

All corporate functions which have been performed at the
Jefferson City addrena will now be performed at the addrena
in uverland Park, Kansas. There will be no radioactive

*

materials transferred from the various Missouri based laba
'

to the Overland Park, Kansas office. The various records
associated with MEDIQ Mobile Services which the NRC reviewed
at our last inopoetion in Jefferson City will now be
maintained in the Overland Park, Kanaan office.

3. The Internal Radiation Safety Program submitted to the NRC
will not be changed. The individuals shown in previous
correspondonce related to the review and supervision of tho
Mobile Medical Servicon will remain in tact. The Radiation
Safety Committee membornhip will also remain in tact. '
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| U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
April 1, 1985
Page Two

4. We wish to have the license amended to reflect a new lab
facility in Lexington, Missouri. The address and diagram of
this proposed facility is attached.

5. Prior to vacating the existing facility, a thorough
radiation survey and wipe test will be performed to insure
that no radiation sources or contamination is left. The
radiation survey will be performed with the low level
radiation survey meter. The wipe test will be analyzed in a
low background area with the low level survey meter. The
nuclear medicine technologist at Lexington will perform the
survey. Any radiation readings above background will be
considered significant and will be removed or
decontaminated. Records of the survey will be maintained
for review by the NRC.i

If you have any quections concerning the above request, please do not
hesitate to call. Enclosed please find an amendement fee check for
$120.00.

Sincerely,
*

W
Roberts, Vice President

Midwest Region'

DR/kr i

enclosure
cca James E. Bliffen, President

spencer Lempert, Assistant Cen. Counsel
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